Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited

Company Number

00814156

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Pivision, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

685 of 2012

(a) Insert full name(s) and
addressi{es) of
adnunistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformauon n
the box opposite but 1f you do 1t wall help Compantes
House 10 contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wall be visible
to searchers of the public record

iR

We (a) Steven Anthony Pearson and lan David Green
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT and Benson House,

33 Wellington Street Leeds L.51 2JP

Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 24 January 2012

Signee _ - 55

Joint Admanistrator

Dated 23 August 2012

10

(b) 23 July 2012

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 7 More London Rierside, [ondon SEL 2RT

DX Number

DX Exchange

2/08/2012 #1
29
COMPANIES HouSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Petroplus Refining
Teesside Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’
progress report for the
period from 24 January
2012 to 23 July 2012

'121 August 2012

pwec




Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Admnistrators’ progress report

Section 2 Executive summary

Section 3 Background information

Section 4 Immediate actions taken by the Administrators upon appointment

Section 5 Progress to date

Section 6 Statutory and other information

Section 7 Illustrative final outcome statement and receipts and payments account for the period

24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Section 8 Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements for the period 24
January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Section 9 Approval of pre-and post Administration costs

Section 10 Statement of creditors’ nghts

Appendix A Copy of the directors’ Statement of Affairs
IMPORTANT NOTICE

This report includes an illustration of the recoveries potentially available to unsecured
creditors, Very material uncertainties continue to exist regarding the level of costs and the
eventual level of creditors’ claims.

The Administrators accept no liability for any investiment decision made by any party based
upon illustrations contained within this report, which has been prepared to provide exisiting
creditors with a statutory progress update on the Administration.

Steven Anthony Pearson and Ian Dawvid Green have been apponted as Joint Admmistrators of the Company to manage its affarrs,
business and property as its agents, without personal hahlity Both are hieensed i the United Kingdom to act as nsolvency practhtioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admurustrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

will act as Data Processor on their instructions Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
Adrunmistration

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

20127




Section 1: Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This report has been prepared by the Joint
Admimstrators (the “Admimstrators”) of Petroplus
Refining Teesside Limited (“PRTL” or the
“Company”) under Rule 2 47(3) (a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (the “Rules”)

Creditors were notified of the Admimstrators’
proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstration on 15 March 2012 These were
approved without modification at a meeting of
creditors held on 2 Aprit 2012

This report provides details of the work undertaken
and the progress made during the first six months
to 23 July 2012, together with further
developments to date

Objective of the Administration

The objective of the Admmistration 1s to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be hkely if the Company were wound up
(without first being 1n Admimstration)

‘The specific aims of this Administration were to
implement the best value option for the creditors
by achieving a sale of the terminal as an operational
unit, and obtam best value from all other realisable
assets of the Company

Investigations

In order to meet their obhigations under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the
Admunistrators are conducting mvestigations mto
the activities and key transactions of the Company
and nto the directors’ conduct prior to
Admnsstration In accordance with our statutory
duties, the appropriate submissions will be made to
the Department of Business Innovation and Skills
The contents of such submissions are confidential

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limuted (in Admimstration)

Next report

The Admimistrators will eirculate their next report
to creditors at the earher of the conclusion of the
Admimstration or the anniversary of the
admimistration Should you have any concerns or
questions 1n the meantime, please contact my
colleague Dan Wilson on 0113 289 4191

Signed

S

Ian David Green

Joint Admmstrator

Petroplus Refimng Teesside Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Admunistrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

Jof2ry




Section 2: Executive summary

Objective

The objective of the Admimistration 1s to achieve a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up
{without first being in Administration)

Progress to date

The Adnunastrators obtained funding to pay
immediate operational costs and to support trading
activities The majority of the Company’s assets have
now been reahsed

Administrators’ trading

Administrators’ trading generated £2 5 million of
income, which was used to offset the costs incurred 1n
trading and keeping the terminal safe whilst a sale of
the terminal assets was pursued

At the same time stocks were realised on behalf of
PRTL, Petroplus Marketing AG (“PMAG”) and other
third parties

Had the Adminstrators not traded the Company and
realised stock, net costs would have been considerably
higher, with a corresponding reduction 1 funds for
creditors

Sale of the terminal

An extensive marketing campaign commenced
immediately upon the appomntment of the
Admumstrators which identsfied 28 interested parties

Seven indicative offers were received by 15 February
2012 which vaned 1n structure and credibility

Negotiations were progressed with two of the parties
and on 18 June a penod of exclusivity was granted to
Greenergy Terminals Limited (“Greenergy”) to allow
1t to complete further detailed due diligence

These negotiations eventually resulted 1n a sale of the
terminal assets to Greenergy for £5 5 mlhon on 25
July 2012

Financial position at 24 January 2012

The directors of PRTL have provided a Statement of

Affairs (“SoA™) as at 24 January 2012 A copy of this
SoA 15 included with this report at Appendix A

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

The SoA summanises the Company’s principal assets
at the 24 January 2012

¢ debtors (securitised and non-securitised) with a
book value of £76 milhon,

+ cash held by Commerzbank at the date of
appointment of £21 1 milhon which was subject
to a secuntization agreement with Idilias SPA Inc
(“Idihas™) and was offset against the balance
outstanding of £35 4 million,

» cash held at Deutsche Bank of £19 3 million
(secured),

» petrochemical stock held at third party premises
with a book value of £3 3 million,

» plant and machinery at the Seal Sands terminal
with a book value as at 31 December 2011 of £6 4
million, and

s anetinter-company debt due from PMAG with a
net book value of £19 3 million

Cash position as at 23 July 2012

As at 23 July 2012, the Company held £21 8 million in
1ts accounts (shortly before the sale of the termuinal)

Dividend Prospects and creditors’ claims

While the Admimistrators do not currently have
authonty to formally admit creditors’ claims without
the approval of the Court, the proposals approved by
creditors do permit the Administrators to agree
claims m principle All ereditors have previously been
inwited to submit details of their claims If you have
not yet done so, please complete the Statement of
Claim form accompanying this report

For the purpose of providing directional gmdance to
the unsecured creditors of the Company, the
Admimistrators have prepared an illustration of the
possible recovenes available to the unsecured
creditors

This 1llustration has been estimated by projecting
gross proceeds from the sale of the assets, less the
costs of trading and operating the termunal, together
with the related professional costs, divided by the
estimated value of vahd claims against the Company

Based on prehminary estimates, creditors may
recover between 1% and 4% on their claims aganst
the Company These estimates reflect the

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

40f 27




Section 2:

Administrators’ current best estimates of the
return to creditors but they may be materially
revised in either direction in due course as
new facts become available.

Actions to date and future strategy

The Adminastration of PRTL 15 exceptionally complex
Actions to date have resulted in

e asaleof the terminal as an operational unit,

s aroute to avoid significant environmental clean-
up costs and the associated holding costs of the
terminal site, and

e  obtaining the best value from all other assets of
the Company

Over the coming months the Administrators will aim
to agree with the PMAG Receiver what element of the
trading and professional costs of the Admimistration
cost are referable to, and payable out of the PMAG
realisations

Because of the uncertainties highlighted 1n this
report, we are not yet able to indicate when a dividend
might be paid to unsecured creditors

The Adminmistrators would hike to formally
acknowledge the invaluable ongoing contrbution
being made by the PRTL management and staff in
working as an integral part of the Administration
team The circumstances of the insolvency of PRTL
and its impact on them and the:r famlies have been
very sigmificant

Despite this they have demonstrated a high degree of
professionalism and commitment to ensure the
mpact on PRTL’s creditors 1s mmmimised

We would also hike to acknowledge the cooperation
recerved from many of the Company’s supplers, sub-
contractors and other crediters, which gave the
Adminmstrators the time to properly explore the
options for the Company

We will provide further information to creditors 1in

due course, and at the latest, within one month
following the anniversary of this Administration

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Executive summary

Administrators’ time costs and remuneration

The complex nature of this assignment has required
significant partner, director and specialist staff
mnvolvement This has been reflected 1n the costs of
managing this Admimstration to date

At the creditors’ meeting on 2 Aprnl 2012, the
creditors resolved that the Admimstrators’
remuneration would be charged on a time cost basis

Further details of the time recorded by the
Admimstrators and their staff are provided 1in Section
8 of this report

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

Sof27




Section 3:

Background information

The Company 1s a subsidtary of Petroplus Refimng &
Marketing Limited (“PRML”) which in turn is a
subsidiary of PMAG The ultimate holding company 1s
Petroplus Holdings AG (“PHAG™), whach 1s listed on
the Swiss Stock Exchange

In 2000, the Company acquired the refinery business
of Philhps Imperial Petroleum Limited at Seal Sands,
Teesside [t operated from an administrative site 1in
Stockton on Tees and from the former refinery 1n Seal
Sands, which served as a petrochemical storage and
distmbution facihity for refined petroleutn products
from PMAG and third parties The Company .
employed 64 people as at 24 January 2012

In addition the Company operated a bitumen
processing site in Swansea, however all employees
associated with this business were employed by
PRML and 1t was entirely dependent on product being
available from the PRML o1l refinery i Coryton

Events immediately preceding the
Administrators’ appointment

Since 2008, the Petroplus group of companies (the
“Group”} reported substantial losses 1 1its publicly
available accounts

In December 2011 PHAG suffered the withdrawal of
certain of its uncommuitted credit Iines, totalling
approximately $1 bithon PHAG sought to restructure
and extend 1ts credit facilities but was ulhmately
unable to do so

On 23 January 2012, the Lenders appointed a receiver
over certain of PMAG’s assets (“the PMAG Receiver”)
including receivables and mmventory located at
PRML’s site at Coryton and at the PRTL terminal at
Teesside This action crystallised the guarantee from
PRTL 1n respect of the habilities of PMAG

Since PMAG was unable to continue to fund the
Company’s operations, PRTL was nsolvent and its
directors resolved to petition for the Administration
of the Company

On 24 January 2012, Steven Anthony Pearson and lan
Dawid Green were appointed as Joint Administrators
of PRTL Steven Anthony Pearson and Stephen
Oldfield were appointed Joint Admimstrators of

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (1in Admimistration)

Background information

PRML on the same date On 25 January 2012, PMAG
filed for 1nsolvency protection mn the Swiss Courts

Issues considered by the proposed
Administrators prior to accepting the
appointment

Following the withdrawal of credit lines 1n PHAG,
deliveries to the Company ceased As a result of this
stocks were running low prior to accepting the
appemtment

The Company’s operations were subject to significant
health and safety regulation The operational risk of
running the Company’s facility was exceptionally igh
and fell under the UK Control of Major Accident
Hazards (COMAH) regime

Various msurances critical to the Company were held
by PMAG and ternmnated on msolvency

It was established that the Company did have
sufficient realisable stocks to sustain the busmess m
the short term, whilst the Admmstrators of PRML
sought to obtain supplies of crude that could generate
further product for distribution by the Company

Actions taken to address these matters

In the days prior to the appomtment of
Administrators, the directors and the then proposed
Administrators took appropriate steps to address
these 1ssues, with a iew to ensuring that the
Company could continue to trade, including

»  Undertaking a rapid health and safety
assessment and forming a view on comphance,

+  Arranging funding to ensure essential health and
safety costs could be met,

¢  Developing a “day one” communication plan,
including liatson with the Department of Energy
and Climate Change (“DECC"),

e  Rewviewing the operational and financial nsks in
contiung operations for a short period n
Admmstration, and

«  Assessing the costs of implementing a safe
closure of the site, including the safe evacuation
of all stock

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012.

6of27




Section 4: Immediate actions taken by the Administrators upon

appointment

The Administrators’ strategy

Immediately following their appointment the
Administrators took steps to protect and recover the
Company’s assets (as summarised 1n the directors
SoA)

Admmstrators also adopted responsibility for the
safe storage and operational management of
petrochemical stocks held at the terminal on behalf of
PMAG and other third parties

The Administrators’ strategy was to realise stocks to
sustain the business n the short term whilst PRML
sought to obtain supphes of crude If those efforts
were successful, it was anticipated that PRML may
have provided further product which could be
distributed by the Company

Although PRML’s efforts did not result in further
product to sustain PRTL's business, the realisation of
stock, the continuing sale of storage space to third
parties and jetty income allowed the Company to
continue operations in the short term whilst a
purchaser was sought for the terminal

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

Tot27




Section 5: Progress to date

Funding to pay immediate costs

On appoeintment the Administrators entered nto a
loan agreement under which the immecdhate costs and
trading activities could be funded Without this loan
facility the Admimistrators would not have accepted
the appointment over the Company and 1t would
likely have passed into compulsory hiquidation

The terms of the loan agreement are confidential but
1t provided the assurance that essential safety costs
and commitments of the Administrators could be met
on a timely basis

Re-imbursement of the loan 15 an expense of the
Administration

Trading

Trading imncome compnsed £2 5 milhion of storage
sales, jetty income and sundry income

Cost of sales at 23 July 2012 totalled £4 million and
additional trading costs authorsed but not paid at 23
July 2012 are estimated at £0 8 million

As a consequence of realising PRTL stocks subject to
the Lenders floating charge as well as stocks on behalf
of PMAG, the Admimistrators anticipate recovering a
contrbution to trading costs Although the quantum
has yet to be determined, the illustrative final
outcome statement (“I0S”) anticipates the net cost of
sales falling to approximately £3 3 million

Contingency plan

Since their appointment, the Admimistrators have
maintained a regular dialogue with the Environment
Agency and Health and Safety Executive to
understand their requirements during the
Administration trading period and also in the event
that a sale was not achieved

As part of this process, the Admimstrators
formulated a detailed contingency plan which would
enable a safe and managed exit of the site, 1f a sale of
the terminal could not be achieved

A detailed study was commuissioned with our legal
adwvisors to understand the environmental and other
regulatory obligations of the Admimistration

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

A plan was put in place for the most cost effective exit
from the site which would meet the requirements of
the Environment Agency, the Health and Safety
Executive and the obligations of the Administrators

Had the Administrators not achieved a sale of the
terminal as a whole, there was a risk that they could
have been obliged to remain on site for up to 15
months During that time they could have mcurred
additional holding and reahisation costs of £5 million
- £6 5 million, 1 order to comply with health, safety
and environmental directives

Sale of terminal

Following press commentary regarding the
appointment of Administrators, Non Disclosure
Agreements (“NDA”) were 1ssued to interested
parties, which allowed the sharing of confidential
information with those parties The first such NDA
was issued on 25 January 2012

A comprehensive information memorandum was
completed by our sector experts and key Company
staff This was 1ssued on 8 February 2012 An
extensive list of potentially interested parties was
completed which resulted in the identification of and
communication with 28 interested parties Of those
20 parties signed up to the NDA and received the
mformation memorandum (“IM”)

By 15 February 2012 the IM’s had generated seven
indicative offers These offers vaned substanhally 1n
terms of price, structure and credibility.

The Administrators decided to explore two of these
offers whilst continuing to market the busmess and
assets Given the complexity of the site 1t was clear
that substantial due diligence would be required by
both parties 1n order to achieve a sale of the terminal

At that stage the five other offers were rejected on the
basis that they were unlikely to result 1n a net
consideration after holding costs, or would leave
behind significant onerous assets for the Company to
deal wath at substantial expense

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012.

8of27




Section 5: Progress to date

After spending significant effort and trime with third
party contractors, Greenergy submitted an
unconditional offer of £5 5 million on 28 May 2012 A
draft sale and purchase agreement was provided to
Greenergy’s lawyers shortly afterwards on 1 June
2012

On 18 June 2012 we granted a peniod of exclusivity to
enable Greenergy to complete legal, financial and
operational due diligence

At the same time another Greenergy group company
made an indicative offer for the residual
petrochemucal stocks (“heels”) which remained on site
and were owned by PMAG The Adminsstrators had
power to dispose of the PMAG heels by virtue of an
agency agreement entered into with the PMAG
Recerver

Considerable work was undertaken by Greenergy and
the Administrators ever the subsequent weeks 1in
order to obtain the necessary permits and complete
due diligence, whilst negotiating the final terms of the
sale and purchase agreement

Offers for both the terminal assets and PMAG heels
were formally accepted on 24 July 2012 The sales
were completed on 25 July 2012

Realisation of assets
Uncharged assets

As detailed above, plant and equipment at Teesside
was sold for £5 5 million on 25 July 2012 A further
£0 t milhion was reahsed 1n respect of uncharged

plant and equipment at the Swansea bitumen depot

In the weeks since 23 July 2012 the Admimistrators
have concluded a compensation claim which 1s likely
to realise £0 5 milhon (net) after direct costs and
taxation

Floating charged assets
A total of £70 3 rmllion has been collected 1n respect

of accounts receivable which represents over 92% of
the book value of debtors at the date ofthe

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited {in Administration}

Admimstrators (excluding the intercompany claim
against PMAG)

This sum includes pre-appointment sales of stocks,
storage and jetty income which were invoiced post
appointment, were recovered 1n full and realised £1 6
mullion

It also includes a receipt of £2 9 million which was
paid into PRML’s bank account in error Although
ownership has been disputed, the IOS assumes that
this sum will ultimately be recovered by PRTL from
the PRML Administrator

A further £3 2 milhon remains due from customers
and 1s still being pursued

Under the receivables securitisation arrangement,
£35 4 miilion has been released to Idilias 1n final
settlement of 1ts claim under that facility

The inter-company debt due from PMAG at the date
of appointment had a net book value of £19 3 million
However, as a result of PMAG’s mnsolvency, additional
habilities have crystallised and further contingent
habilities may arise 1n the future

We have submutted an unsecured claim for CHF103
milhon (£76 4 million) 1n the PMAG administration
The likely realisations are uncertain so we have not
ncluded any recovery from this source on the 108

The hydrocarbon inventory owned by PRTL at the
date of appointment realised £3 5 million net of duty
paid

No recovery has been assumed from charged assets
secured to ING Bank N V as secunity agent for the
banking syndicate (“the Lenders™)

Fixed charge assets

Funds totalling £20 2 milhon (compnsing cash m
hand and accounts receivable received immediately
after our appointment) were retained by Deutsche
Bank for the benefit of the Lenders, under powers
contained i their fixed charge

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

9of27




Section 5: Progress to date

Compulsory Stock Obligation (“CS0”)

The UK Energy Act allows for a CSO to be 1ssued to
termunal operators, obliging them to maintain a
minunum stock level for draw down 1n the event of a
national supply emergency Failure to comply can
result 1n crimnal proceedings and an unlimited fine,
amongst other sanctions

PRTL and PRML were subject to a CSO direction
prior to the appointment of the Administrators

The Admmistrators undertook detailed discussions
with DECC to resolve this 1ssue Following the sale of
the terminals, both PRTL and PRML were released
from their obligations

Renewable Transport Fuel Obligation (RTFO)

The RTFO regime requires supplters of road transport
fuels to ensure that a specified percentage of the road
fuels they supply 1n the UK are made up of renewable
fuels

PRTL acted as the obhigated supplier for the RTFO
lhability of Petroplus 1n the UK despite only being
responsible for 10% of ltable supphes with PMAG
being responsible for the remaining 90%

We have taken legal advice over various RTFO 1ssues
However, this 1s a significantly complhicated and
unprecedented 1ssue so there 1s no clear outcome and
we are currently i discussions with the Department
for Transport

No provision has been made 1n the I0S for any RTFO
liability as an expense of the Administration

INustrative final outcome statement and
receipts and payments account

The IOS and an account of the receipts and payments
n the Admnistration for the period from 24 January
2012 to 23 July 2012 are set out 1n Section 7

Cash held at Deutsche Bank of £19 9 million and £0 3
mutlion of accounts recervables paid in immediately
afterwards, were retamned by the Lenders shortly after
our appointment Thas represented a contribution
towards the Company’s guarantee to the Lenders

Cash held by Commerzbank of £22 milhion, together
with sums collected by the Administrators shortly

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

after our appointment were subject to a securitization
agreement with Idihas A total of £35 4 million was
paid to settle this liabihty A further £1 million has
been retained by Commerzbank to cover a potential
direct debit risk, but the nisk 1s considered to be small
and 1n the IOS we have assumed that the funds will
ultimately be released i full

An imtial distribution of $60 milhion (£38 6 million)
has been made to the Lenders out of charged assets

Cash 1n hand at 23 July 2012 totalled £21 8 mitlion
This included £3 g milhon of momes held on behalf of
PMAG before deduction of costs, but excluded the
terminal and compensation proceeds which were
recerved shortly afterwards

Further residual assets, including ongoing debtor
collections and a small amount of office equipment
located at Petroplus House, will be realised and a
prudent estimate has been included 1n the 108 for
total asset realisations

Liabihties

The increase 1n the level of creditor claims against the
Company following its insolvency has served to
matenally dilute creditor recovertes

In addition to the direct habilities recorded on 1its
balance sheet, the Company guaranteed the
indebtedness of PMAG and 1ts subsidianes to the
Lenders At 3 August 2012, the indicative claim of the
Lenders was $250 6 million (£161 6 milhon).
However the quantum of the claim remains uncertain
If further recovenes are made and distnbuted by the
Lenders the claim may decrease Equally, if Lenders
prove ultumately to be less successful 1n realising and
retaining reahisations, the claim could increase.

Following the recent sale of the terminal at Seal
Sands, the Joint Administrators have now 1ssued a
scheme failure notice 1n respect of the final salary
scheme to the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) This
confirms that a "scheme rescue" 1s not possible and 1s
likely to result 1n the scheme ultimately transferring
to the PPF The illustration (and the SoA)
mcorporates a potential claim from the pension
authorities of some £15 milhon

Together the Pension and Lenders claims account for
approximately 72% of total unsecured claims against
the Company

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pertod from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

10 0f 27




Section 5: Progress to date

Administrators’ remuneration and pre-
appointment costs

In accordance with resolutions passed at the imtial
creditors’ meeting and as detailed at Section 9 of this
report, the Administrators’ remuneration will be
charged on a time cost basis

A full analysis of the Administrators’ time costs and
dishursements for the period from 24 January 2012 to
23 July 201215 also provided at Section 9, together
with information regarding the approval of the unpaid
pre appointment costs previously detailed 1n the
Adminmistrators’ proposals

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to the
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses 15 set out
m Section 11 A copy of the gmidance available to
creditors regarding Administrators’ fees can be found
at the following link

http //www pwc co uk/business-
recovery/administrations/ petroplus

Ending the Administration

There 1s currently materal uncertainty regarding the
unsecured claim of the Lenders or indeed any
potential recovery from the Lenders

Pending resolution of the vanous 1ssues 1identified 1n
this report, the Administrators are not 1n a position to
put in place arrangements for the making of a
distribution to unsecured creditors The
Admunistrators presently beheve that there 1s some
advantage 1n remaimng in Admimistration Further
information will be sent te the creditors in due course
and i any event before the anniversary of the
administration

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Linnted (1n Administrahion)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the perod from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

11 of 27




Section 6.

Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court Number 685 of 2012

Full name and trading name:

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited

Registered number:

00814156

Registered address:

Petroplus House, St Marks Court, Teesdale, Stockton
on Tees, TS17 6QN

Company directors:

Mr Joseph Dunlap Watson and Mr Jonathan Peter
Barden

Company secretary:

Ms Angela Lesley Helen Graham

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None

Date of the Administration appointment:

24 January 2012

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Steven Anthony Pearson and Ian David Green of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Ruverside, London SE1 2RT and Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, 1.S1 4JP respectively

Details of any extension(s) to the initial period | None
of appointment
Changes in office holder: None

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Mr Joseph Dunlap Watson and Mr Jonathan Peter
Barden of Petroplus House, St Marks Court, Teesdale,
Stockton on Tees, TS17 6QN

Objective being pursued by the Administrators:

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, during
the penod for which the Admimstration Order 1s 1n
force, all or any of the functions to be exercised by the
persons appointed as Administrator may be done by
any or all or any one or more of the Administrators
appolnted or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to
determine the most likely exit route from the
Administration

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Based on prehm:nary estimates, creditors may
recover between 1% and 4% on their claims against
the Company

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limmted (in Admumstration)

Jowint Administrators’ progress report for the perod from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

120127




Section 6.

Statutory and other information

These estimates reflect the Admintstrators’ best
estimates of the return to creditors but they may be
matenally revised 1n due course as new facts become
available

Estimated values of the Company’s net
property and the prescribed part:

The Admmistrators are not i a position to determine
the final value of the Company’s net property
However, 1t 15 clear that amounts available for
distnbution to unsecured creditors under the
Prescribed Part will be capped at the statutory
maximum value of £600,000

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies to this Admimstration and the proceedings
are main proceedings

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Joimt Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012.

13 0f27




Section 7. Ilustrative final outcome statement and receipts and payments
account for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012
Notes Receipts  Estimated
and Outcome
Payments
£ millions £ millions
Assets subject to Lenders’ fixed charges
Cash and accounts receivable at Deutsche Bank 20.2 202
Distribution to charge holder under fixed charge (20.2) (20.2)
0 )
Assets subject to Idihas securitisation agreement
Accounts Receivable 48 4 484
Cash at Commerzbank 220 220
Less; Amount paid to Idilias (35.4) (35.4)
Surplus transferred to Lenders’ floating charge (35 0) (35 0)
0 o
Assets subject to Lenders’ floating charge
Surplus accounts recervable from Idihas securitisation 350 350
Other non-securitised accounts recervable 176 216
Pre-appoimntment sales invoiced post appointment 16 16
PRTL Inventory 35 35
Total floating charge recovertes 577 617
Less:
Prescribed part - (0 6)
Contribution to trading and professional costs 1 - {21)
Distribution to Lenders ($60 million) (38.6) (38.6)
Estimated residual funds available for the Lenders
under their floating charge 19.1 20.4
Trading
Revenue 25 25
Cost of sales (net) 1,2 (4.0) (33)
(15) (08)
Uncharged Assets
Plant and other uncharged assets (net) 1,3 01 39
VAT 4 0.2 -
Estimated funds available for distribution to
unsecured creditors (1.2) 3.1
Cash in hand (including £3.9 million realised on 5 21.8
behalf of PMAG)
Unsecured claims (per Directors SoA) 84.0
The indicative current claim of the Lenders 6 161.6

An exchange rate of £1 US$1 55 has been used 1 preparing the above statement

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the peried from 24 Janunary 2012 to 23 July 2012,

14 of 27



Section 7. Illustrative final outcome statement and receipts and payments

account for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Notes

1

Over the coming months the Administrators will aim agree with the PMAG Receiver and the Lenders
what element of the trading and professional costs of the Administration cost are referable to, and
payable out of the PMAG and PRTL charged realisations Although these have not yet been agreed,
these contnbutions have been estimated 1 the I0S to present an estimate of the potential final
outcome

Trading costs authorised but not yet paid at 23 July 2012 totalled £0 8million Trading costs paid to 23
July 2012 are analysed below

» employee costs £1 7 muillion
* rent and rates £0 7 million
¢ third party tank rental £o 6 milhon
¢ duress payments £0 3 milhon
¢ bank charges £0 2 mitlion
¢ other costs £o 5 milhion

It 1s assumed that a corporation tax liability of up to £0 2 miliion may arise on the net realisations from
the compensation claim, which completed after the sale of the terminal

VAT will arise on future transactions It 1s assumed that such VAT ansing will then be settled by and
match future payments to or refunds from HM Revenue & Customs

£21 7 mlhon of the cash i hand at 23 July 2012 was held i GBP because most expenditure (other
than the imtial $60 milhon distribution to the Lenders) has been in GBP The balance of the cash of
$0 1 millhon was held 1n US Dollars to meet modest expenses ansing mn foreign currency

As at 3 August, the indicative total current claim of the Lenders was US$250 6 milhion (£161 6 mithon)
but this may decrease prior to the bar date if further recovenes are made and distmbuted However the
quantum of the claim remans uncertain If further recovernes are made and distmbuted by the Lenders
the claim may decrease Equally, if Lenders prove ultimately to be less successful 1n realising and
retaiming realisations, the claim could mcrease

Based on prehmunary estimates, unsecured creditors may recover between 1% and 4% on their claims
against the Company, from prescrnbed part funds and uncharged assets This range has been calculated
by adding the prescribed part of £0 6 millton and the estimated funds available for distribution to
unsecured creditors of £3 1 miltton, divided by the unsecured claims of £84 o million as the higher
estimate, or divided by £245 6 million (including the Lenders indicative claim) as the lower estimate.
These estimates reflect the Administrators’ current best estimates of the return to
creditors but they may be materially revised in either direction in due course as new
facts become available.

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

16 of 27




Section 8.

Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Background

This section sets out the process for sething and
monitoring the Admimistrators’ remuneration
The Admimstrators recognise that the costs of
these insolvency proceedings will be significant
and that 1t 1s appropriate 1n this case to exceed the
disclosure standards defined 1n statute and
regulatory gmdance

Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”)

By way of context, the manner in which
Administrators’ remuneration 1s determmed and
approved 1s set out 1n the Rules (2 106 to 2 109)
Pursuant to these rules, on 2 April 2012, the
Company’s creditors approved the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration

Fixing the Administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the Administrator’s
remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
which states that it shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the property
which the Administrator has to deal with, or

¢ by reference to the time properly given by the
Admimistrator and s staff 1n attending to
matters artsing in the Admimstration, or

. as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix
the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the
Admimstrators Where the remuneration 1s fixed
as a percentage, different percentages may be
used for different things done by the
Admimistrator

The Rules also provide that 1n armiving at 1ts
decision on remuneration the Commaittee 15
required to consider the following matters

s  The complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

»  Any responsibility of an exceptional kind or
degree which falls on the Admimistrators,

¢ The effectiveness with which the
Administrators appear to be carrying out, or
have carried out, their duties, and

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Admimistration)

»  The value and nature of the property which
the Administrators have to deal with

Statement of Insolvency Practice No.g
(“SIP 9™)

In addition to the Rules, SIP ¢, 1ssued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee provides guidance to
msolvency practitioners and creditors’ committees
m relation to the remuneration of, inter aha,
Adminmistrators The purpose of SIP 9 15 to

+ Ensure that Admimistrators are famihar with
the statutory provisions relating to office
holders' remuneration,

» Set out best practice with regard to the
observance of the statutory provisions,

e Set out best practice with regard to the
provision of information to those responsible
for the approval of remuneration to enable
them to exercise ther rights under the
insolvency legislation, and

= Set out best practice with regard to the
disclosure and drawing of disbursements

When seeking agreement for remuneration, the
Admimstrators are required to provide sufficient
supporting information to enable those
responsible for approving their remuneration
{“the approving body”) to form a judgment as to
whether the proposed remuneration 1s reasonable
having regard to all the aircumstances of the case
The nature and extent of the supporting
information which should be provided will depend
upon

¢ The nature of the approval being sought,

s The stage during the Administration of the
case at which 1t 15 being sought, and

s The size and complexity of the case
Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the Admintstration 1s by
reference to the tume properly given by the
Admimstrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing Itis the Admimstrators’ policy to
delegate tasks in the Administration to
appropriate members of staff considening their
level of experience and any requisite specialist

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

16 of 27




Section 8.

Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed Matters of particular complexity or
signmificance requiring more exceptional
responsibility are undertaken by sentor staff or the
Administrators themselves

Narrative of key areas of work carried out
for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July
2012

The Joint Admimstrators formed several work
streams to focus on each of the key aspects of the
Administration strategy and reporting obligations
The activities of these work streams are
summarnzed below It should be noted that several
mdividuals may work 1n more than one area

Strategy and planning

*  Setting and reviewing strategies

*  Ongoing reviews of staffing requirements

»  Ongoiwng liaison to agree tasks for staff
members and monitoring their progress

*  Reviewing and authonsing critical
correspondence and dealing with high level
queries

«  Coordinating efforts between the work
streams and sharng mformation via the job-
specific databases and otherwise

*  Conswdering RTFO and CSO strategy

Trading

*  Gamnng a detailed understanding and control
of processes at PRTL, from storage to sales
and accounting, haising with key personnel,
including contingency planning 1n the event
that IT licenses and servers are terminated or
compromised

»  Discussions with customers to ensure stocks
could be realised

*  Delegation for dealing wath operational
matters arising at the Bitumen division in
Swansea to the trading team 1n Swansea

*  Keeping trade creditors informed and
respecting their rghts Identifying those
supphers ¢rtical to PRTL’s ongoing
operations and negotiating terms for
continued trading with them

»  Setting up hnes of commumnication and
systems 1o deal with suppher claims to
property in the possession of PRTLe g
reservation of title claims, consignment stock
clauns

+  Ensuring the safe removal of hydrocarbon
stocks from the termmal

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

The preparation of cash flows and budgets for
the period of Administration and the setting
up of systems to momitor ongoing income and
expenditures against the forecasts

Together with PRTL staff, managing ongoing
relationships with suppliers, controlling
purchase orders

Maintaming necessary capital expenditure i
order to keep the petrochemical held on site
safe

Preparing and monttoring schedules of
commitments to suppliers and reviewing all
costs bemng mcurred

Liatson with suppliers in regard to the
winding down of operations including
contingency planning for the safe removal of
hydrocarbons m the tank “heels” and cleaning
the plant and equipment 1if the termmal did
not sell as a whole

Detailed work on resolving RTFO and CS0O
1ssues

Book debt realisations

-

Briefing Working Capital Team and team
management

Working with the finance team within the
company to prepare schedules of the aged
debtors, understanding of the Commerzbank
account and pledged versus unpledged
INVoICES

Gathering information for legal review re cash
split between pre / post PMAG /non PMAG
stock

Discussions with Commerzbank on book debt
realisations and settlement of securitization
agreement

Reviewing bank statements for cash recerved
and preparing cash receipt vouchers
Reconciliations of Teesside & Swansea pre &
post appointment ledgers

Chasing of Sales ledger accounts and |
preparation of file notes '
Dealing with the queries which arose,
discussing the 1ssues with Company staff
Dealing with debt insurance claims

Finahsing Swansea rebates

Discussions with the Administrator and
assignment manager

Sale of business

Preparation of non-disclosure agreements and ,
detailed Information Memorandum |
Ident:ification of list of potential interested

parties

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the pertod from 24 January 2012 to 23 July zot2

17 of 27




Section 8.

Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Ongoing engagement with interested parties
(proniding iformation, reviewing indicative
terms received, etc )

Responding to further enquiries from
interested parties and bidders

Detailed assessment of the viability of
recelved bids and providing feedback on the
offers from interested parties Further
negotiation with interested parties to achieve
optimal value

Comparison of bids received to achieve the
objectives of the Admimistration

Continued analysis of the regulatory, legal and
tax 1ssues surrounding the sale as a terminal
Finalising contractual terms for the sale as a
terminal

Employee matters

Petroplus Refiming Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Ensuring that employee matters were handled
i an appropriate manner and key issues
affecting them were commumcated to them
Communications sent regarding in:tial
notification to the employees of the
Administration and the reason for the Joint
Administrators’ appointment

Notifications of any effects on the employees’
terms and conditions and a general letter to
employees regarding what 1s expected of them
n the Administration

Periodic “Town Hall’ meetings held since the
outset plus regular meetings with employee
and union representatives

Dealing with day to day quenes from staff
Ongong engagement with interested parties
concerming employees to provide due
diligence information

Formulating a redundancy strategy

Delivery of a 3o day consultation process mn
relation to redundancy and TUPE
consultation

Payroll review, authornsation and payment,
haison on tax, benefit 1n kind and other
compliance 1ssues

Ensunng that all employees received their pay
on the due dates

Providing forecasted figures 1n relation to
TUPE and redundancy costs

Liaison with the pensions team 1n relation to
pensions announcements

Liaison with senior management in relation to
operational 1ssues around employees
Reviewing and acting on legal advice 1n
relation to any employee matters which may
present a risk to the Admimistrators
Arranging secondment of employees from
PRTL to fill vacancies at PRML

.

He

Authorising recruitment of agency workers
and staff changes

alth and safety
Worling with PRTL staff to ensure continuing
comphance with the UK Contrel of Major
Accident Hazards (COMAH) regime
Ensuring the continuing availability of
suitable accident and emergency systems n
the event of incidents
Liaising with DECC and the Health and Safety
Executive to ensure gperations remain
complaint and that the Administration
strategy 1s cornphant with regulations

Insurance

Liaison with Petroplus Risk Manager and
msurance broker to obtain insurance cover at
the outset

Ongomng consideration of imphcations /
transferabihty of msurance arrangements 1n
the event of a new buyer

Revising insurance termination provisions in
the event of closure

Discusstons with potential buyers m relation
to msurance coverage

Other assets

Dealing with Deutsche Bank AG and
Commerzbank AG accounts

Drafting standard letters requesting details of
funds retained and seekuing release of monies
held

Dealing with soheitors and legal counsel re
Judicial review on compensation claim
Dealmg with surveyors re valuation on
compensation claim

Review of corporation tax and Stamp Duty
Land Tax on compensation claim and
surrender of land at Teesside

Negohating a settlement on compensation
claim and dealing with legal aspects
Reviewing fixed asset information

Workang with auctioneer re sale of plant and
equipment assets at Swansea and Teesside
offices

Consideration of potential RTFO asset,
haising with company staff, solicitors, legal
counsel and government departments

Pensions

*

Holding meetings and haising with PRTL’s
management, scheme advisers and trustees
Ongoing haison and meetmgs with the
Pensions Regulator and the Pension
Protection Fund

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

180t 27




Section 8.

Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Due diligence work to ensure that the
continung death in service cover for all
employees 1s at the correct level and on
appropriate terms

Adwising on the pension implications of the
possible outcomes for the business from the
Administration process

Adwising on the pension content of
communications to employees and
participating 1n meetings with employee
representative bodies

Prowviding advice on pensions to PRTL's HR
team

Lender reporting

Providing regutar updates on the progress of
the Administration and work streams to the
Lenders via conference calls

Periodic formal reporting to the Lenders

Statutory and compliance

Maintaining internal case records

Ensuring comphance with insolvency
legislation

Providing communications updates on the
client web site

Dealing with enquirtes principally from
creditors and parties interested 1n acquiring
the business

Liaising with PRTL staff to identify creditors
Recording claims received and comparing
aganst the figures included in PRTL’s records
to check for any matenal discrepancies
Reviewing, distributing and responding to
post addressed to the Joint Administrators
Reviewing the vahidity of retention of title
claims 1 order to assist trading team
negothiations

Reviewing, commenting on and subsequently
filing the directors’ Statement of Affairs
Working with Company staff and legal
adwisors to ensure continued RTFO and CSO
complance

Managing the television and press interest in
the Administration and issuing press releases
Maintaming and reporting on the time cost
records for the Administration

Corporation Tax, VAT and Duty

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Meeting wath HMRC to discuss case strategy
and possible outcomes for HMRC to ensure
VAT and duty obligations were covered
Discussions with HMRC to ensure their
continuing support and mamtenance of
warehouse approvals

Liaison with company staff to produce
mformation required by HMRC

Preparation and submussion of VAT returns,
including coordination and review of
accounting information from company staff
Attending due dihigence calls with prospective
purchasers to cover VAT and excise duty
enquiries

Attending meeting at legal advisors to ensure
all VAT and duty aspects 1dentified for both
sale and restructuring options

Reviewing draft sale and purchase agreements
for VAT and duty 1ssues and establishing
Teesside option to tax position with HMRC

Accounting and treasury

Processing receipts and suppher payments
and BACS runs for payroll

Reconaling account balances

Worlang with PRTL staff to control
transactions and update nominal ledgers
Foreign exchange management

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

19 of 27




iZwol
2102 A £2 01 210z Argnuer bz wod powad a) J0f Modas ssardoad siojensumupy yuor

{(UonEnsSTUNUPY Ur) pajrur| apissaa i, Juruyay snjdoxzag

6 wo1103g Ut papuoad a1e
S[IE19p JOYMTY ‘TIOT JUnp § U0 S1502 SUIPUEISING melp o} Ajuoyine papiaoad (s13pua] Y3 Jo JByaq o Juagde ALINoas s8) ONJ pue SI0)pald Jo Jurjpaul 8yl 18 £103
[udy 2 uo pasoidde sem UOLIN[OS21 93] B I2AAMOH]  J[qE} 2A0QE 3] Ul 0] PaLIgjal 51500 3y} 0] Surjejal SIOJRNSIUIWPY 3} A( IMEBIP U3 SABY SHUNOWIE ON 30N

LS 1T Sg £9€ gc Lt 06 955 Sz €54 €9 9SL (4/7) a1ea a8esaay
06°£0%‘zE SgCLELS6 Sgoog‘big SSugrebg GLSi6‘gbz oS PgEi6er (3) 1502 10,
98-Lz¥ oz zzi'tgg‘s  So-gtli‘g So-€lr sS-zE9‘z SLgoSy SobrSy og-LTE 00°1iT SInoy |10,
1€ 29€ ol g6. Y5z St ol CL g St oSy o1 S1 ob Eot oo b 019 Ainseaq) pue Sununoody
+6 +Sg oL gob‘10T 09 G5t oLt o1 by 06 91 oS ol Sg L1 oz b Lnp pue
IVA ‘xe], nogeiodio)
ot z6% €6 L1E°6Te Ce bgt o1 ¢ €R 9TeT 05 G41 oS bzt 05 6 01 01 soueidwos pue L10IniRIG
tL b6v ob £68'99 0z Pe1 og St 0LT 0§ €9 001 09 LT Buniodai Jepua]
g6 gLS 6 vogCor Sk el Sozt ot 11 0z TOIT 0S gz ot € SuoIsuUdy
25 108 ob 1Lz'bS 0T gOT 00 91 018 o1 0§ oS g og'g $1955E JaY10
98 ¥v9 0g 096'b1 0z £z St o 0012 SLT eoueInsuy
o6t 09¢ 0T 00G°gRE 0g 901 00 L6 086 Al9jes pue )ea
g¢ cob ob o€a‘glr 06 LSV 09 £€2 oL 1 00 g6 0S € 00 St sIepew aakopdury
z¥ 9gb o1 gLr'ett o1 116 og z¢ 0 gLE 06 bort Stebr 0§ 6% gsauIsng Jo Jfes
L1 €oF o1 Obg‘oLE 0L ¥E6 09 6EE 09 gLt og zg oLg 05 o1 suonesijeal 1qap yoog
CE 6gFE 06 090°£09 S1 6651 Sg9 o1 o0g gS6 OT 1.2 ot tgz ok g 00 E1 Suipe1]
ozT LS 00 Lotigtt S9 016 oz € Sg g1e SL obt 09 61 0L 9l 1918 § 4 Suinned pae {Sajeng
W (3)1509 (10  smoy (1) (S1H) (SIH) (SaH) ($9H) (s1H) adAL y1om
ajeax =10l I31A0 JeIDOSSY Jadewey J3deuny JOIDIIIY Jaupred
aduaaay /P1eID0sSSY  JoIUag I0IUASG

T10¢T A|np €2 01 2102
Arenuep bg poiiad 9] 10] SJUSWRSINGSIP g 41089180 pUR UOIBISUNWAI SIOJRI)SIUIWPY 31 JO S[Telo(d "8 U0NIAS




Section 8. Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of the
Administrators’ staff actually or likely to be 1nvolved on this assignment Time 1s charged by reference to
actual work carmed out on the assignment m units, each umit being no more than six minutes There has been
no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs In common with all professional firms, the scale rates
used by the Admimistrators may periodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases)
over the period of the Administration Any material amendments to these rates will be provided in the next
statutory report

Specialist departments with the Joint Administrators’ firm, such as Oit and Gas, Tax, VAT, Property and
Penstons are also being used where expert advice 1s required Such speecialist rates do vary but the figures
below provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Rate per hour £ Specialist rate

per hour £
Partner 730 1035
Director 641 1035
Senior Manager 494 870
Manager 415 570
Senior Associate 347 390
Associate 221 -
Support staff 110 -

Disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm (Category 2
disbursements)

The Admimstrators’ firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
case Disbursements are charged to the assignment as follows

Photocopying | At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per mile {over 2,000cc)

The Admimstrators’ staff incurred the following disbursements (excluding VAT) during the period to 23 July
2012

Category 2: £
Printing 124
Mileage 18,514
Category 1: £
Travel 5,088
Hotel and subsistence 9,819
Postage and couriers 485
Telephone 415
Company searches and accounts 821
Insurance 1,280

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Joint Admimstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,
21 of 27




Section 8.

Details of the Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

disbursements for the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed in the period
24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012

Name of firm /

Service provided

Reason selected

Basis of fees

organisation
SNR Denton UK LLP Legal advice Legal knowledge / Time costs
reputation
Chiford Chance LLP Pre appointment legal advice Legal knowledge / Tiume costs
reputation
Storeys Edward Symmons | Asset valuation Industry knowledge / Time costs
priotr work
Honeywell Control Terminal support /maintenance | Industry knowledge / Fixed quarterly
Systems Ltd contract prior work fee
IKM Consulting Ltd Engineering and environmental | Industry knowledge / Time costs
consultancy prior work
Industry knowledge /
John Boyd Assoc Ltd Engineering consultancy prior work Time costs
Waltons Clark Whitehill | Payroll Industry knowledge / Fixed scale rate
prior work
RSK STATS Geocensult Engineermg and environmental | Industry knowledge /
Time costs
Lid consultancy prior work
Industry knowledge /
RVA Engineering Contingency planning prior work Time costs
Sanderson Weatherall Plant and equipment Auctioneers | Reputation f;:ﬁge?;e /%

The Administrators require all third party professionals to submit erther time costs analyses and narrative or
schedules of realisahions achieved or other relevant information 1n support of invoices rendered The
Admimstrators approval 1s required prior to undertaking work, and time costs are momitored on a weekly or
monthly basis as appropriate The following costs were mncurred 1n the period 24 January 2012 to 23 July
2012 1n respect of both PRTL assets and PMAG inventory Accordingly a portion of the disbursements will be
recouped from the realisation of PMAG inventory

Advisor Incurred (net) Discharged (net)
£ £

SNR Denton UK LLP

Fees 1,205,915 Nil

Expenses 32,721 Nil
Clifferd Chance LLP 82,505 82,595
Storeys Edward Symmons 11,279 11,279
Honeywell Control Systems Lid 21,682 21,682
IKM Consulting Ltd 42,834 42,834
John Boyd Assoclates Ltd 154,879 135,407
Waltons Clark Whitehill 6,656 6,656
RSK STATS Geoconsult Ltd 43,573 22,240
RVA Engineenng 18,000 Nil
Sanderson Weatherall Not known Nil
Total 1,620,135 322,603

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Admimstration)
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

220f 27




Section 9. Approval of pre and post Administration costs

Pre-administration costs

Legal fees and expenses of £82,595 were mmcurred
by Clifford Chance LLP prior to the appointment
of Admnistrators but with a view to the Company
entering into Administration

These unpaid costs comprise the work undertaken
1n preparing and reviewing the Directors’ witness
statements 1 support of their application to
Court The Court ordered that the pre-
Admnistration costs be patd as an expense of the
Administration

Resolutions of the creditors in respect of
pre and post administration costs

That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed
at Appendix B of the Admimistrators’ proposals
dated 15 March 2012 are approved for payment as
expenses of the Admunistration

The resolution originally approved by the
creditors, approved costs of Chifford Chance LLP
n the sum of £5553, but they subsequently
adwised that the correct figure was £82,595 If
necessary the administrators will seek a further
approval

That the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the Administrators
and the various grades of their staff according to
therr firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this
nature and that the Adnmmstrators be authorised
to draw such fees from time to time

That the Admimistrators be authonsed to draw
disbursements for services provided by their own
firm (Category 2 disbursements) as follows
Photocopying - charged for circulars to creditors
and other bulk copying only at 4p per sheet,
mileage - at a maximum of 67p per mile {up to
2,000 cc) or 80p per mile (over 2,000cc) from
time to time These rates may periodically nise (for
example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the period of the Administration
All other disbursements to be charged at cost

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Admimstration)

Approval of the Lenders

On 8 June 2012 ING acting as secunty agent on
behailf of the Lenders confirmed that the PRTL
Adnmunistrators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to their time costs and that they may
draw their current outstanding costs on account

Joimnt Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012,

230027




Section 10 — Statement of creditors’ rights

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further
information

(1) If—
{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress
report under Rule 2 47—

() a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an
apphcation made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n writing to the Admimstrator for
further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) set
out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db)} or
{dc), the Admumistrator must, within 14 days of
receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The Admmistrator comphes with this paragraph
by either—

(a) prowiding all of the information asked for,
or

(b) so far as the Admmistrator considers that—

(1} the time or cost of preparation of
the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information
would be prejudicaal to the conduct
of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

(m) the Administrator 1s subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
nformation,

giving reasons for not providing all
of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the
creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21
days of—

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)

(a) the giving by the Admmistrator of reasons
for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

{(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided forn
paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the perod of 8 weeks
provided for 1n Rule 2 109{1B) by such further
period as the court thinks just ”

Rule 2.109 Creditors' claim that
remuneration is or other expenses are
excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor
with erther the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor)
or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph

(4)

{1A) Apphcation may be made on the grounds
that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the
Administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the Admimstrator's
remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses ncurred by the Administrator,

18 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n
the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
mmappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of
the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurming of the expenses
n question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient
cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the
apphcant at least 5 business days' notice, upon

Joint Admimistrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012.

24 of 27




Section 10 — Statement of creditors’ rights

rece1pt of which the applicant may require the court
to list the application for a without notice hearing

If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the
applicant accordingly

(3) The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the
hearing, send to the Admimistrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the
application, and of any evidence which the
applhcant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-
founded, 1t must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of
remuneration which the Admimstrator was
entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at
a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the
remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the Admimstration,

(e) an order that the Admimstrator or the
Admunistrator’s personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of
remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just,
but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢) may be
made only 1n respect of periods after the pertod
covered by the relevant report.

(5} Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the
Administration

Petroplus Refimng Teesside Limited (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 20612 to 23 July 2012,

26 of 27




This page intentionally left blank

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July zo12.
28 of 27




www.pwe.co.uk/business-recovery/Administrations/petroplus

© 2012 PwC All rights reserved Not for further distrtbution without the permission of PwC. “PwC” refers to the network of member firms
of PricewalerhouseCoopers International Limited {PwCIL), or, as the context requires, individual member firms of the PwC network. Each
member firm 1s a separate legal entity and does not act as agent of PwCIL or any other member firm PwCIL does not provide any services
toclients PwCIL1s not responsible or hable for the acts or omissions of any of 1ts member firms nor can 1t control the exercise of their
professional yudgment or bind them 1n any way No member firm 15 responsible or liable for the acts or ommssions or any other member
firm nor can it control the exercise of another member firm'’s professional judgment or bind another member firm or PwCIL 1n any way

pwec

Petroplus Refining Teesside Limited (in Administration)
Jomt Admmmstrators’ progress report for the period from 24 January 2012 to 23 July 2012.
27 of 27




Rule 229

{a) Insert name and address of
regisiered office of the company

(b) lisert date

Statement of affairs

Name of company
Petroplus Refimng Teesside Limited

Company number
00814156

A@Peqo"n: A
Form 2 14B

In the
High Court Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name ol court)

Court case number
685 of 2012

Statement a5 to the affawrs of (a)
Petroplus Refining Teesside Lumited
Petroplus House
St Matk’s Court
Stockton on lees I'S17 6QW

on the (b} 24™ January 2012, the date that the company entered admumstration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n thns statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affaus of the above named company as at (b) 24™ January 2012 the date that the company entered

admmstration

Full name IOIJATHH,\\ PeeR  BAce N

N

Signed = ( PB‘ & H‘L

_—

Dawed ___ [£-64-2012 _




A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated (o ‘l

| Value Realise !
Assets subjcct to fixed charge: N - T 2

{ ! '

|
Trade Debtors i 42,926,822 42,926,822 j
Cash | 21,083,887 | 21,083,887 |

i : |
Less Secured Fixed Charge Creditors | (35,369,692) ! (35,369,692)

f 1

: | ;
Assets subject to a floating charge | E
Stock . 3,340,113 3,340,113
Trade Debtors i 33,170,700 33,151,444 |
Cash ! 19,325,936 19,325,936 i
Immediate Parent Debtor — Petroplus Refining & Marketing Ltd ; 38,157 not known I
Fellow Subsidiary Debtors — Petroplus Marketing AG I 80,964,851 not known !
Other Recetvables : 64,424 0
Uncharged Assets I !
Tangible Fixed Assets . 9,369,411 8,200,000
Stock i 438,444 438,444
Estimated total assets available for preferential cieditors i—ﬁSJ 53,6_5_2—“_ - m§§",“0-9—6§574_ t

i i

4

Signature Q‘/('%C%L—ﬂ Date_ [£-0¢-12
\—




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilrties
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total asscts available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-pieferential claims — Petroplus Marketing AG
Unsecured non-preferential claims ~ other cieditors (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-p1eferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfal! 1o floating charge holdeis (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regaids creditors

Issucd and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as 1egards members

Estimated
to realise
£
93,096,954
£ ——
64,133
93,032,821
600,000
92,432,821
£
(84.458,510)
7,974,311
£
600,000
8,574,311
£
61,658,769
84,019,066
(137,103 524)
£
£
20,000

(137,123,524)

Signature QJIPOO rZL_. Date 18 c-12

[




-

\\

ZI-%o-g]  erd

- t
J \r.dm &\u 2INBUTIS
¥

990°610°¥3 SNOLIEA
$101PaIO JO 1931 spealds 0y 10Ja1 95e3] |
69L°859°19 DV Bunaspep
PUBLIZNMG ‘BN7Z HO0 ‘b7 2SSBISIINSNPU] snjdonyay
60V°8€ Aed Aepijoy
sokojdurs snotep
YTL'ST
SUCLINGLIIUOD
uotsuad
ooAo1dwn snouep
01S°8SH'v8
(juoge
6002 2038 pUB 4$ED ‘SO[qBAIDD] L00 TO Q dNV ‘Spuelayion | Annoos se Juioe)
m 015°85F 78 4340190 91 U1BLI0 19A0 9F1RY0 Suneo]] YL ‘wepiswy DN 7011 ‘g88 uwjdeuig AN UEE DN
769'69£°GE TOTI-1 A ‘uewde)
1102 ysed pue $101qap puein ‘aienbg 10301 "[[eY Azepunog
T69°69€'SE | 1PQUIBAON {T UI)I90 1940 31RO Pox1] ‘1D €601 Xog Od ‘ponwiy §ysa[dey oo | ou 0] DdS serpp]
_ ¥
“ uoald IOHpa1d 192p (apooisod ym) neuiie]) 1o
¢ ¥ Aunoos joon[ea | Anoas e | Aq ploy A1unoas Kue 3o s{elR(y | 3O unowy $521pPY JOJPAID JO IWBN
L.

uoIss0ss0d

s Auedwoo atp ur £115doud 1940 3[31) JO UOIIUSIAL SUILIIR]D SIOHPAIO PUD SIIIAIIS 1O spood yo Addns ay jo doueape uy pred sjunowe Jurwe]d
SIWOSTD pup SJUIWSAITE 9fes [EUOIPUOD 10 FuIses| [2)3eyd ‘aseyoind-oI1y Jopun SIONPaId [[2 AJJUSP! PUE SI01IPOID [[B IPAIOUL JSNUL N0 A 1330)]

SAOLIdTID ANVINOD




e - ¢0-‘M [ £ ameudig
000°0Z3 000°02 $1VIOL
i
!
L.
% [=3
| saxeys Aeupio g. 00001 ‘ . . T16 L1SS %9883 1] SundUEN
|50 _M_m bEwEo. w%%%e 000°0c3 000°0% ‘adof-2|-pioJuErs ‘Aemioue| Sy ‘K1aulay uolIo) g0 pue Suiuyoy snjdonag
an[eA PIaY saieys
PRY Sa1ByS JO Sjtere( [eURON Jo oN (opoaisod i) SSoIppY 1OPOYBIBYS JO SWEN

SHHA'TOHTIVHS ANVJINOD




0Z €S0z
00 v0L 9L

/ M 652
=HD0-Y1 s6ies
.W“ ? _ iy e53¢
GL 4L 88

\ _,, 09 0Z2

00 801
J

gogiL e
6Z (EE e
BEUBASIT L
0009
00 v6E 2
25 GgL vE
progct
08 880 ¢
00 £0L
40 089 vl
00z
96 481 9
12 asz
00 98¢
RZ 8re 1L
8 96¢
BTELS S
0 v0t
00 Qs L
zogl0tL
£1 906
05621
00 02z 65
06 Z¢E
00 009

B2 692
EL08L 1
02 90G
00 2.8 8€
SC 01
96280 1
0o zZeL
00 Lz6
000882
¥E 99 09
Y9821 .
00 000 00a 51
EBELL
66 682 Qv
SL 658561 9
9L 965 €08 66
QvE 527N ssausng 6wy wawabeuew 199Q N ssauisng afien wawabeuvew g2 n

SMoNg
1E0pay
ProgaeM

ubrasgsaiopin
Aquag

ANYINIANNS
Jespay

¥9853

JASayouBK

IR
ueBioweS puy

YigaN
X550 1S

j00daw
anyspiojidy

5381 -U0-UOINI0IG
xass]

1315300

NSNS

mopURW

UOIM,

pROY JOON SBWOY]

Agp, eujoues

DUV IN

RN

weySuig

LIS [eUsnpul ed apsany
Aardry

yed ABorouyon] yomuea

aySEIURT UamIEq

QvOH WIDHINNOD
UMOISURULOY

puBpBpUNG

HIGHON YIwAIoN

UopuOoT

nesiean

LHOd¥30LS AUNG0THE
#OpeH

SPUBIPIYY 1SaM
aspag

A3S10M
HIALSIHINIM

Ny

1025 Adpaaep
ppudiog

Wed SSUISNT LOPUOK
Agewioyy

Aasepuep

Bunpiopm

uopuat
SAFL-NO-NOLYIOLS
§88 )] - U0 - UOII0IG
uopuaT

IMAY

ugmIes)

sfeuanmg

vodmay
uoiBuLgay

uapuo

BuAl uodn BSEIMaN
epsdoy
edop-atpojuers

3po3 Jsod ym s5euppy

poomuIeg

POGALIEG

Aemyed Jeuollewaju} Mopew
BB UTHM

WEA SS3UISNG pUOWer?)
W SSBUISNE PSR
WAPRAS L

yoooukig

912153 [BMIsnpy) UsdMoD
peoy asnoybug

Med SSausng 89 Joupad
uno7y renewfiung 2

e

H ng

IR WE UnpiuRLd SRO0D

PEOY 1003201 |
PEOCY JI0DIIMY |
aiua) aamias Buunoooy paurys
SETH

SSNOH PUOWE)
2080

pRe) A-weN

peay 10aykuiy g7
GAuQ JopneQ

BAGD 10N b

PROH WOQIOH YBH 1|
alua sdpyoouns)
AR LMOUD

258U BAPOOAA 9

P ¥l L1 YoeISOg

3SNOH QYOIMVED MOV IV AY3S D018 SAAS HINOD ALID

Qeoy yopawn
ProysEap

LWBGSIBLY UWE S U0
WIS PIOHO MIN 0L
15 uasnp

Bumping snoasapuz

LUST) UdIBAGULL R STAUSNG
8 1IN

Wiod 2180

Wi §SINENT JAWDsY

AVM YD AHNS03H8 ANN3S 83 OvOY S$300V 3HL

Aep wriparg
hasvagion

RSSO

Guipeay

peoy kansayg
LITHLS AUMIT C-OF
laang Asuanem

a0 peay

BIEIS {BUISNPY] ISR L
Aep s39ddoy

19a0g uopiy

Aepp AvreQ) wed ssaureng Aueq

Aepp uewnoa ),
peoy adeed weybumong gz

aluay |BNuga] piaoag
woeng urylanN

Aeap uRwoy

1Bang weyleu) s

UUID BIAIBS JRUIOISNTD)
I5N0H NYJIYIHS

iz x08 Qg

12 x08 Qd

pLY Aloye

LoD onody £

vonesiuefug st smd ay)
WS N

3186 UBWOdA £0

asnoy eaesbiag

TNV WYHHNA JLNID SOILSID0T A441108 T 1OV

uLed volsalyd

i8ang eguaped 47
NQ ABWISIA

peoy SHIUS SHIOM AL By
Aepq s 0g

CASUBMG

SUOISREOY

Amgsazeq)

Q3N

wang voifupng w10 0F
18345 UosqoQg uyor
bAoD SHEN IS
Aemscuen ayy

g efuey Eeuep 1930

wna?) penbugp g8

Ov Ainersadg 3 s10/0ds00 1RG0ID
fEn wnuamy 7

Ludipaeg

asno seuoebucn

12ang [esuew L1

BAOIG AuBamac ZE

ped Angsaieg

08%H X08 Od

o717 4300884 pue YD Sur 0
98N0OH yodsug)|

agnoy sn|dajay

Aisuyey uolues g2
awabeury JgeQ

1 Bunessewy uosdwoy ¢ pe3
Buisiaapy uosdwoy g pes
19IspRIg § UNG
ALACRAIQ P LRISIY ubis3q
P17 $20iAI88 yeuogag
HINNIHOS 80
125013813 SAWIY 1eg
P S280) Sewoy ) f &
P UES TN SR
PY] ABOJOUDR | HSY [IReD)
ABOIOUY2D Y YUEBSTY 59E007)
£ sty godcue)
BSN0H SaUedLLIOT)
Burysnang anxubon
oYy PIOND
QWNYTHIANNS 40 ALID
SEMAIBG |BUISNPU] [BUAT
SWLtsAS LOGEULICIU| DRIPDD
P¥} Syougiepsd
190
Pl saudf 14 O
QILNN SALYHIYODV 18
DI SUBIBWIONSIA PIANOQIR
sjang veboug
pr snewssp) xog
P sabiojouyos ] sugionog
S3SVH D08
QL7 AN LSINONYAY
#1N ooxy
panun 0oy
{sugsuyor) :aseundeddy
P [BUBECIALY HOdY
uayay s sifuy
Jolesoqe (BN RUY wayay
QIS NN U P Quiuesuawy
F $201AS $59s0x3 UBDYBWY
O ONINOLLIONOD BIV LN3ISNY
songdesSeydpy
3es0dio] 12q0S Zueny
SN Ay
o1 sansiBoy by
AU (LN BUIAW) XBYIDY
UBLANIIBY LONDY
7 SATAIIG UORRIGIRD HAY
P gy
1Yvd3Q SIVINGIS WINWOLSND 20
FWIYDS voisuay wepbuy payun sndeney
NMoL
pI7 Buneien smdoulag
»7 Bunawe pue Bulysy sndosog
SWOISNY PUB BNUAASN WH
JURWBETD JONUPAIY SO DN




NQAT 20069

JAEINGY
anysdwey

pusiaAnD

X3553 BARID)
X3853

L]
HILSIONOTD

weyyeQ

ybnaugsaippyy
ubinougsaiomiy

8j100g

RISUBMG
|oodiany

WYHYINA O

o

HYIM ? INAL
ansayg
$pes
LEIvERIEY]

HNIG LNVHH 3Ny £

uoishg
YUNYIABYAN
SIBUEMG

uenjo jsam

Agewoy)

$30 ] -uo-UONO0IG

Aaung

ANYILNY WYHYYO NOL3T193
A0LNYL ISBM

SARIE) WIOLNYL TSI
AOOIPPIN Aepp jewdsy

Suapl, ualney
YOPUOT

HENOY PURID

peoy; uaibpy

aenbg ase)

eIsuemMg

ybnougsappy

aefueg

MBI (QUiSNPU| IPISSIBL
1S3 (RUISNPU| ¥ORINOY
WBYW g

AvOH NOLIISVYH
Peoy UopLoT pEs

peoy LopuoT yEL

e RN 05-15

JOOMNEYEUNID SSINISNE STTIVHD ¥3IHLN

gAsUBMG

£33
ﬂﬂﬂhézg—m
weyuapny yinog

suf uodn apseoman

Isayuey
YRR PP
UAABYZ PPN

Agwoyy

peoy uoyap
$80} UO LIRS
pPAsmpEunE
peay sag

NOLONITHYO
Hiped
yped

S0 1SeT WRION
weyBunoy

a3

volfiupeay

09t -4

auA) uodn apseaman
ybnesoqaeg

yiean

Ageuroy)
HYIQIY
NOLONIHS YM
vabuwep
peoy obopue(
ASM3ON3
apod isod yym ssRuppy

818153 [BINsNpu) Pobuses
WRYUAL

BOVd Muvd 62

G1E1ST {QUISNOU| ULIE Y UOS3IY
peoy uonelg
yBnasqsarppn

20eid weyhy

auk] uotn AisEIMaN
ployays

0 Q puopang

piekey ayy

paekieH sy

LS [BUISNUL IPHSIV L
uno) enesbpay v 9

Ried ssausng alusyiau] YIRIPOY
Wi [#UISNPU| PIRIASHAA
Buippng Jaar (gAoy
uBtigA, 0E6E-S

183 ONI 3TVQHIAYS
PEOY SIRQUING

219 |BUISNPU) YRMNIDT
weybuncnu)

193aNg 1qier

£6¢ %08 Od

peoy PIO

sessng

peeARINUg ST 15

£9Z %09 O

uoxopen

18159087

€IS T |BUISNPU) FprESaY |
3LviS3 GOOMNYI
JHINTD NMOL

uojaddy

wed ABorouyoa ), xoaiqmonmm
NHYd 3A0HD

SENSILUPE SANNIAG
weag vojBung pIO OC
881 x0d Od

uneD snseffay $ pon
1eang 138D 6

l9adig syxeg B A Zi-it
POy waleK IELTEL
TpUES

Aepp 1015104 s31pES @6 HUN
pROy afuer) yrensd
pre 5ab10989 1% ¢
JASNOH HOO0YE

9sN0H Naug qaren
asnoj aug g3ieD
LOSIANT YLION

FSNOH wH340L

Ag XUBOUA

peoy Auag Z

SSN0H HVOTvdval
Aep Butaog

(e DTEAN By L

puoy AQiayios

JEN0H UeLpEH

183G PR OL

£v %08 0d

48 %08 Od

kenty uospny |

Aend) voSpK |
gAY Audd

SHES ¢ USE) SO3
=010 AQiauem

g un

10014 pIg

0 JeRNSUBIY

HL1¥ON 3I¥GHaAYS
31815 3 |epISNPU| Ty Z TUN
pedy A

peoy sbuiy

FSNCH IOqie L
WOWIIY O

SUM IBAOIOYS

G9L UIRIBANDS N() pUEASINOG
ajeBinn

LLE 1dag awodw)

9084 Aojuers o

1823 uBIdUAY

Aemspey
TOOMLSZHO 2L
JSNOH INSMHIA
Wed UOHNQUINIG UBAID) UGIBNG
EC B ZTSPUN

AYM ZTIVOSNEYE

JeuonBwa} Co-y 3}

B0 § WED U

8 - p1 s8)aBaidby aligje

Pr 123687

P11 {asaues4) inor ng agsnbeg ey

BYOUIY eMU0N

AU ymy leH

7 500 vorsuyor

P17 pIagHON uyor

PILIT SRAIBA LI UyOr

7 {10pucT) 07 P UOS uasyIer

QLT (HALSIVZ N ONNOAY 21

i seomies Bunsar &1y

1 13n) s3as0g BUNSeL S1k

M saamiag Aoed gg|

TIVIHIALNI

papwn] vonendsy)

[euOnNBWSY| BigIoyedsU)

dTTOSSYONI

P Susyue | jeudduy

]

P11 dnoug) 8BS BN SSH

[BARYL BAUNIBXT HISEILICH

jJeAZ) | BAINDSXT SNSEIMOH

7 SWBIEAS 1ONUOY) NAMADUOH,

1d Ve vepmart

Jsag Buneioy g anea @y

1 (M) RBeH

P11 ssybegeg Aoy

uax3 A19jeS g yueaH

P17 SIoNUe% OH

P s25607 9420y 7 eH

AJFG JUBLIBINDO G WNLLLIBAOS)

Bunsa) DAMSUOY SO3D

(uodsue |} uosuy sfiosg

1 wnuabeuryy S1SBAL RMIO

JOIO [BIJAUNLOD (UMD 4

P11 Bunoenuo) wotuge

ueyaigy

QL1 3408N3 TIX3

sluawnnsy| ueadoing

awnpqouny

o1 Bunoy 3 w3

Aoudby uawuonaug

AnsBaw Buusaufiug

wawabeueyy s5930g LOSIAWS

03 SuuaauiBul Jueis3

INAHIS HNAL4NVYHD 5010173

papury 433

P11 ueqolS aipp3

Q47 A90T0I180HIIN YHO3

O ONISYHOHN SIHIHS Ny3)ISYT
WWBWIEID JOMPPIY JO FEN




896 264 £EL
e, g BuUAY

MOOSYID

X85SNG 189
yogng

aebouey

weysng) Axmnosy

INOLSHIHIY ¥¥3N
sinyspuopelg
puB@AZ1)

YILSIHONYIN
BISUEMG

QVAHSILYD

SANYIAIN 1S3IM
uoibupieg

INAL NOdD USYOMIN
Jasagouey

FHHSNEOA LS3M

anusweybuning
533 -U0-UOI2NG

SIAL-NQ NOEMDOLS
wnibjeg

NOGNOY

weyblpg ST |RUISHPU] BB UOMOD

Aing wonogswey
ybnesogsaseuy wnoD Beud prequiugy
weyburg anugny SiSeay

$39] VO uapooI§

Hivd 3TvQs3al FSOTD SNNQBYOS
AEIUD saupiay
HOOUNY§ 1ISBAN PEDY JOUBY
mofisegy uising
usyIuY HeH
uobuigsesm QLIS 3 1BISNPU) WINGUIH
SHYW-HIdNS-NOLSIM 3HOM
QVIHSILVO DUVLISI ONIGYHL ATTIVA WvL
VRIS LOPIOY) 22 Suiprng souaastu sy
{BIIA YIROG Lod WS
4BnomSIPDIAN 1BUOEWIAIUL LOUIA
agouNI0lg Zrril-3g
PAO)RIA Aem sugduiny
yfinosgsappiy ANUDD Lo
Busguom PEOY SGUoNEy L7

yoimsd| UaD s juebieiy s 01

ASHOD

uopuoT

yBnougeIIppIy oue s)adding
InUBAY BUOISHOOM FENCH WEIAUIMZH
LL3SHO QY0 QHOANYLS
ubnorasaippy 9IS [2LASNRY LOBMET
pueppny doysig B0
5891 -U0-UOING Aepp apuoauon
b= uoynol

AFTHNH TIVH AS1HNH

AITY SEIIENG § UG ApSsBalf) My

weyBuypg anuany ssejag
weybuing ANUBAY SISEIaY
easvems yeg dsudiaug
QUOH4veL Q10 avoy 109vL
SMERIEILIOY RIS IBUSNPU|
FLVLST ONIOYEL ASTIVA WY31 HLEON AYMSONIY
anysaud U0g sy
MAHNOS LHNOD WIRHNTE

Kepp voiBuny o2 FENOH XBIUON
39AHE SYHHvE FHEINID DIAD
WS el v 0siy X089 Od
Q131ISHY3AANH avy0H SQ331 440
[UREEEE AvND YHOLIA
ORI Agmyrey

MR SSIUISNG wue 4 UOISaLy HNOTy uodjed 97
ybnoutrsaippiyy

ASYNHORBL ASNOH LANILHYN
009Z-8 didmjuy 091 teensSupiaiqn
uopuon JHOMSpUe AN

1S VIHOLOIA NIIND € ASNOH ABNBSITHING

apos 350d Ypm sSuppY

peoy epucbe

¥ x0g Od

WE SSBLISNG SBWEr 1§
Ny ssauisng bueg
Peoy UOLON 6€ LT
SSA0H INILSIYHD

aue) Assion

9SNOH POOMIEH

VST feulsnpu) apisuing
peoy Aaysy eco)

peoy saemabpug g1
AVAAMMEYL E0E-10E

AVAM NYIAYLDO0
{puenoas) uvogesad( asueur 4 [3yg
WG SEOUISNE WAHUSSOY
suspenbpeaH (MN) NS
g1 ueebajdaig

LN [ePUIN

06 ¥08 Od

Aueuy 3N0AU] JGSH o
SO J0UBY F )

86 X058 Qd

132415 18914 B

uneD uosusyddalg Z i
H3MYINOS O

AYYYND ONYSNYQ
peoy awep 2y

R4 sanmg

QD7) ESOUISHY BPUOINOD
peoy uby gzg

S37gVLS ML

P11 Q3N

wWwaY ssusng abuess ay)
anuey sehusng sbueaty ayy
AT LOVER)

FSNOH ONVYTHYO

SAUID JAeM DL

3SN0OH 14281N9

pRoY YUoN

FSNOH 344100V
GEADOIY SIUNEIIY

105 WOOH 3EVAVI SLINNODDY
OQEAIDEY $IUN0DDY
133318 yuvda

AVNO HLNOS L
JRUCTIELIU| MOPEW
SENOH YO0ISUBARY
Wipers aprssaniy

ASNOH YOAONYY

FENOH USIEW

PROY SIWSO
LNIWIDYNYIN LNIWLSIANE

PY190 7 jl2H uosURLG|

QLTHN ENL

217 4N Auedwio] preaeng ayy

P somCers apases)

NG UDHBLUOINY IPISSDA 5

wawpnRey SgvL

17 (SUA9H 1S) 1og § oA

PR podsue)) Bupong

P sabneg uereyong Lemalg

WA SRUARS

PUT SUGNEDIUNLILID?) YLEFHS

HN RS

Q11 1 - g3uHS

PIMLIY SI0NPAI N 1S

PN XN S9S

P (40 sanmnn drooquiag

¥ SIS 1) URARUIDUEDG

i vonesodio] 7as

S[EDAI0NBG MM NGRS

M siucHRIS v g 8

N sissufiug Buninsuo?) way

PBPWIY SIUBLOdWOD Sy

P11 SaaInay

dnoun abeinig acsay

VORINSSY UsNNg paugay

Q3L LA3SHO NI 3310403

anuadapRl) Wy

pPruonea v N

2SS woiadsu] Ay Y 9 N

UONBWIOIA JOIDG AN

QLT XINYAQHd

(3HL) il dd

safieg |misoy

P Busjpued woeiog

Pl (STuaWIBA0H AauIyIe) Jeaodepod

dA0HS YIJIN Hd

P JNBA YIS

QLTXN JO43A IDH440

v 3N seuly

Q3N LOBHIC M3IMOdN

JON} 8y B[uaA aleByLion

00 ALD SNAL NOdN 1LSYOIMEN

BTHMLASBHUT FRY OMIIN

G3LINIT SHIAW - HOVAYN

dT1 OHEVAYN

P W8T ZIN

PYT NN napy SRGOK

N peqioo ySnoasaippivg

QL7 AdODHILEYN

AN UsIEN

P SO foNg Uour]

QLT SSY WHINID # oI
WeWIR|D JOPRIT) JO dllley




990 610 v8

00 LES
0z £02
00000 2L
0z £03
00940 98
00 081
64250 L
OF 1T
cLOLZE
96 682 0F
9r iE1L
00861
LF Z80 1S
L8E¥8 Y
00089 ¢
6O 8LE Z0L
LRz
F1q9g
10 nowy

ELURALT
AV PZOA
OvE 287
wu9 048
30DZ SHA
d0Z GEAD
Ndv TZ0A
NX¥ 2437
AY0SLSE
dargLisSm
AQL €Ml
VEE LSL
dHL YZOM
MIZ 11D
DLz 210
DLLZLOM
MBZ LLNG

SHHOA
3pIsaaQ

BUYSHOA YHON
ANYSIAISEMIY

anysproyes
XSO

vopuon)

X32BBNS 153Mm

WO,

AFISNYYE
youskpues

AQpym
YpoMmIapn"
£594 U UL,
yD0UUE
weyya 3

aue Laney)
Jalsasnow
dlepag
S1¥3H
Buyuom
apo3 jsod Yam ssuppy

Prayaem

peOY UYS

saamn

AYMOYOHE

sMed Jeewbug

Peoy 8¥0qpng PIQ
Wad ssauisng Lauyaa
g eubepy
BLOOIRLD

Wa05uY poomsbury
pedy 1sai04
HONOEAS3ATAAIN
unod) Kpent 6 §
1BaNg Aeny) am0T O
adeug

AYO41vM

pey squieniie

Mg {eunsnpuf Ly

UONEIS ABMIRY W04

133415 309000 61
MNOELASIHLSIQ DOV O
BSOLD Sy

Spuepums Buipes | angsynmiess
Agpp poyaeg |

PIBARINOY JAJUNK

S3SN0H BArg

2SNOH POOMEEUY

FSNOH Sl

AvOH HONOU0E

88NoK| Apjeny

UNoG sKamy € 9 Z saung
afepon adeug

QVOH NOGNINYID OF

£17 (%) 83uLL1§ A50ALY HGSH

QdA

2058y S10RUdOId TXRF WoA

SHOLIDNOS - SATTOUM

07d NOLNVINIM

P satialag (10 Aderia

15UNGD KUNCL) SNYSHIMIEAN

SBAT M

PY] IRUCHRED| HAA

PRI SUCINIES 25,

PR {N) 53 enoap

PRI Sdn

JCSSIILE 4O ALISHIAINGD

SSY AHLSNANI WMBTI0ULE 3N

augang MN

Avjeay Sutnery

AL AN W10L

NRIIINIONT ADOIONHIAL WIOL
JUBLANIRID JOPPMID JO JWEN




